First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

MISCELLANEOUS AUSTRALIAN COINS

1
George V, shilling 1918M; George VI, crown 1937. Nearly
extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100
2
George V, florin, 1932; crown, 1937. Very good - fine. (2)
$120
3

George V, florins, 1927 Canberra, 1933; pennies, 1931
dropped I, London die, 1933/2 (2). Very good - very fine.
)

$100

4
George VI - Elizabeth Il, florin 1944; shillings, 1942S, 1948
and 1957; sixpence, 1956. Uncirculated. (5)

$200

5

George V - Elizabeth II, sixpence 1962, threepences 1939
and 1954; Fiji, florin 1935; New Zealand, halfcrown 1945.
Very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$50
The sixpence in a slab by NGC as MS66.

6
George VI, florin, 1939; medal, 2015 for 85 years since 1930
penny; Edward VIII, fantasy wreath crown; 24 carat gold
leaf Star Trek commemorative, replica Aegina tetradrachm,
and sixty carats of rough intense blue stone lapis lazuli from
Afghanistan. Fine - uncirculated. (6)

$200

7
George V - Elizabeth I1, 1922-1962, florins, 1961, 1962;
threepences, 1922, 1943S; pennies, 1948Y., 1955 (toned
proof); halfpenny, 1943. Very good - nearly FDC. (7)

$70

8
Edward VII - George VI, shilling, 1910, florins, 1927
Canberra (3), pennies, 1925 (2), 1946 (3). Very good - good
fine. (9)

$200

9
George VI - Elizabeth 11, florins, 1927 Canberra, 1938, 1939,
1953; shilling, 1961; pennies 1938, 19421, 1944, 1948 and
1952. Very fine - good extremely fine. (10)

$100

10
George V - Elizabeth 1, 1936-1966, ACGS graded coins,
sixpence, 1948 (MS63), pennies, 1950 (MS62BN), 1952
(AU58) (2), 1957 (MS62), 1958 (MS65), 1958 Y. (MS62),
1959 (AU58), 1959 Y. (MS63); halfpennies, 1933 (AU50),
1936 (EF45), 1938 (AU55), 1941 (MS62), 1945 Y. (AU58);
silver fifty cents, 1966 (9). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(23)

$200

11
George VI - Elizabeth Il, crowns, 1937 (3); florins, 1951
Jubilee (2), 1954 Royal Visit (2); other coins including New
Zealand one penny, 1940 (traces of mint red), threepence,
1939 (EF), Great Britain, halfcrown, 1817 (good), Irish
gun money sixpence 1689 (poor), other Canada, Fiji, Great
Britain, New Zealand and USA. Poor - extremely fine.
(27)

$100

12
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, type set in broken
press-in album, includes 1925 and 1946 pennies. Good
- uncirculated. (40)

$500

13
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, type set, crown to
halfpenny, including commemorative florins in press-in
album. Very good - extremely fine. (40)

$350

14
George VI - Elizabeth Il, crowns, 1937 (2), florins, 1951
Jubilee (30), 1954 Royal Visit (10). Fine - good very fine.
(42)

$160

15
George V - Elizabeth I, 1916-1962 florins (36) shillings (17)
sixpences (33), French Colonies (23) minors, East Africa,
Great Britain, (total 20) all in Collecta Coin album in slip
case. Poor - extremely fine. (99)

$200

16
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, over half pre 1945,
sixpences, (48), threepences, (52). All in red album, poor
- extremely fine. (100)

$80

17
Edward VIl - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1963, date set of florins
and shillings, in 2x2 holders described and graded, in binder
album, some better than average, including 1917M shilling
(extremely fine), missing 1932 and 1934-35 florins and 1933
shilling, slightly better than average (ASW 23.50z). Fair
- uncirculated. (110)

$500

18
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, set of sixpences and
threepences, all in 2x2 holders, described and graded in
plastic binder album, better than average, includes obverses.
Fair - uncirculated. (110)

$300

19
George V - Elizabeth I1, crown 1937, shillings 1912, 1914,
1927 (2), 1943S, 1950, 1961, sixpences 1960, 1963,
threepences 1921M (2), 1943D (2), 1960-3, 1964 (3), all in
2x2 holders, loose made up in seven Christmas pudding bags;
medals MCC, 1985, silver and bronze, Klondike Prospector
2 1/2 ounce silver, 1970 Papal Visit silver plate; Kodak
Charlotte; America's Cup signed by lain Murray; Aussie Gym
Fest, Taree 94; Commonwealth Bank 'Margaret Trench’;
other medalets (8), tokens (3). Fair - uncirculated. (118)
$150

Ex Doug Wakefield Collection.



20
George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1910-1964, florins, (5); shillings,
(47); pennies, (67); halfpennies, (6); unofficial mint sets,
1963 (2). Poor - very fine. (127)

$120

21
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set of pennies and
halfpennies, all in binder alboum in 2x2 window holders
with handwritten descriptions and gradings, missing 1930
penny and 1923 halfpenny, includes obverses. Very good
- uncirculated. (137)

$200

22
George V - Elizabeth I, florins, 1927 Canberra, 1943 (4),
1951 Jubilee (4), 1954 Royal Visit, 1959 (10); shillings, 1954
(5); sixpences, 1954, 1957, 1962, 1963; threepences, 1943D;
pennies, 1941, 1959; halfpennies, 1933 (2), 1936 (2), 1943,
1962; fifty cents, 1970 (11), 1977, 1982 proof, mint set,
1980, Perth Mint holey dollar and dump set and medalet, a
quantity of five cents (approx 80), tin with Rose Day badge.
Mostly uncirculated, fine - FDC. (approx 140)

$200

23
George VI - Elizabeth Il, crowns, 1937 (3); florins, 1940,
1951 Jubilee, 1960; shilling, 1956, sixpence, 1963; a few
decimal, including one dollar, 2004; pennies, 1946, 1948,
1953, rimmed blank; tokens, A.2, 17, 103, 198, 237, 309,
466; Great Britain, Maundy penny, 1800, shilling, 1730;
India, silver rupee, 1901; a few ancients including a Nero as
with reverse Temple of Janus; New Hebrides; Japan, many
in 2x2 holders. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 150)

$250

24
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1921-1963, crown, 1937, unofficial
Edward VIII crown 1936; florins, (46), shillings, (27),
sixpences, (one with bitten flan) (54), threepences, (31),
penny, 1957, halfpenny, 1944. Fine - nearly uncirculated.
(161)

$260
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

25
George V - Elizabeth I1, 1911-1963, florins (60), shillings,
(10), sixpences, (42), threepences (3), pennies, (18),
halfpennies, (7); decimal, mint fifty cents, 1970 (2), 1977
(10), 1981 (24); banknotes, two dollars, (2), one dollars,
(4). Very good - uncirculated. (182)

$250

26
George VI - Elizabeth I, 1947-1963, threepence - florin,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Fair - very fine.
(.650kg)

$200

27
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1921-2001, includes mint set 1966,
two one cent rolls, 1966; fifty cents 1966 (5) 345g of mixed
silver, pennies, some foreign and Austria notgeld. Poor -
uncirculated. (approx 200)

$100

28
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1970, halfpennies and
pennies (including 1925, 1946) shillings (including 1933)
decimal 1966 fifty cents (8), 1969 (5), 1970 (6); Fiji, florin,
1936 (EF); USA half dollar 18978, all in green plastic coin
album. Poor - uncirculated. (204)

$320

29
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1919-1964, mostly pennies, includes
1919 double dot, 1924 filled 4, 1933/2 overdate (2), 1943
Y. struck five percent off-centre, 1936 threepence (gEF), a
few florins, 1940-1960s, sixpences and threepences, some
decimal, New Zealand, mostly in 2x2 holders in a wooden
bank box. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 220)

$300

30
George VI - Elizabeth 11, pre 1946, threepence - florin
(.250kg); fifty cents, 1966 (2), 1970 (2); tokens (4); historic
medal, NAV Captain James Cook, in bronze (51mm) (C.C/1);
Great Britain, halfcrown, 1817, 1825; crown, 1965; New
Zealand, one dollar, 1974, 1978; Territory of New Guinea,
penny, 1944; shilling, 1945; together with stamp packs,
FDCs and souvenir covers, 1980-1988, including Australia,
Christmas Island, Nauru, Norfolk Island, PNG. Poor -
extremely fine. (approx 220 items)

$150

31
Edward VII - George VI, 1910-1944, threepence - florin,
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Good - good very fine.
(.790kg)

$450

32

George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1946-1963, sixpence - florin, mixed

quantities of assorted dates. Good - very fine. (.770kg)
$250

33
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1911-1964, date sets, one set
missing 1930, second set missing 1920 dot above, 1925,
1930; together with New Zealand, 1933-1965, halfpenny,
penny, halfcrown date sets, includes crowns, 1949, 1953. In
four press-in albums, first set only without torn spine, poor
- extremely fine. (231)

$250

34
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, florins to threepences,
also includes date series of farthings, Great Britain, shilling,
sixpence and threepence 1887 (Jubilee), noted very fine
1921 star shilling, extremely fine 1935 florin and shilling,
in Collecta Coin album with slip case. Fair - uncirculated.
(237)

$500

35
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, halfpenny and penny
date sets, near complete, with some duplication and varieties,
missing 1923 halfpenny and 1930 penny; includes 1925 and
1946 (2) pennies; together with Great Britain, farthings and
halfpennies. Housed in a green album with torn spine, poor
- very fine. (245)

$200



36
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1964, pennies and
halfpennies, also press-in album of threepences with British
and world minors, all in plastic pages, untidy old estate lot.
Poor - extremely fine. (approx 250)

$100

37
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, crown to threepence
part sets including entire shilling set, and a type set including
1937, 1938 crowns. Poor - uncirculated. (267)

$500

38
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1911-1964, halfpennies, pennies,
florins, assorted dates with some duplication, includes 1925
and 1946 pennies. Housed in a blue album, poor - good
very fine. (297)

$250

39
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, halfpennies (44) and
pennies (266), includes part set of pennies with 1925 and
1946, missing 1930. Housed in a red four ring binder, good
- very fine. (310)

$150

40
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, threepence - florin
date sets, includes 1932 florin, missing threepence, 1922/1
overdate, 1917M and 1920M; shillings, 1912, 1913, 1915H,
1924, 1933, 1934, florins, 1914H, 1934-35 Melbourne
Centenary, with some duplication, also error coins, mis-
strikes. Housed in a green album with torn spine, poor
- extremely fine. (318)

$450

41
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, halfpenny - florin,
incomplete date sets, missing key dates and others, penny
set includes 1946. Housed in eight Dansco press-in albums,
some with torn spines, most florins taped in aloum, poor
- very fine. (321)

$400

42
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, broken sets, mostly
pennies and halfpennies, includes 1925 penny, in fifteen
Whitman press-in albums, four plastic albums with world
including USA dollars 1901 (unc) and 1922, also ten empty
Whitman albums. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 350)

$300

43
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, crowns to halfpennies,
collections with duplicates in six press-in albums, includes
extra part set of florins, includes one 1932. Poor -
uncirculated. (approx 360)

$600

44
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1964, date set halfpenny
- florin, missing 1930 penny, 1922/1 overdate threepence,
1934-35 Melbourne Centenary florin; includes decimal
coins from 1966, one cent (7), two cents (5), five cents (4),
ten cents (6) and twenty cents (4). Housed in a red Hendo
album, poor - uncirculated. (367)

$1,300

part

45*
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, 1910-1964, date set in Renniks
blue plastic album, complete, missing 1930 penny and
1937, 1938 crowns, a few decimal 1966, 1970 fifty cents
(2). Slightly better than average, with obverses and odd
duplicates. Fair - uncirculated. (375)

$450

46
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1964, various issues and
decimal fifty cents to 1995, New Zealand pennies and
halfpennies. Poor - uncirculated. (375)

$700

47
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1976, assorted issues
in Rennik's album with a mixture of world coins, some
medalets including General Gordon Welcome Return NSW
Contingent in silver, USA half dollar, 18530 arrows, Great
Britain, George |, 1724 halfpenny. Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 380)

$250

48
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1918-1966, Renniks green plastic
coin album with many florins and shillings in .925 fine, some
better grade e.g. full red 1949 penny, 1952 florins (approx
30). Fair to uncirculated. (approx 390)

$1,500

49
George V - Elizabeth I, 1922-1963, florins to threepences,
mostly post silver, florins (5), shillings (22), sixpences
(approx 70), threepences (approx 300). Poor - extremely
fine. (approx 397)

$160

50
George V - Elizabeth 1, 1927-1962, florins, shillings and
sixpences in tubes partly sorted, includes much .925 fine.
Poor - very fine. (approx 400)

$600

51
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1980, halfpenny - florin, one
cent - fifty cents, part date sets, includes 1937 crown, missing
all key dates; together with assorted world coins, including
British Guiana, fourpence, 1891 (KM.26); British Honduras,
1919 (KM.17); British West Indies, Anchor coinage, one
sixteenth dollar, 1822 (KM.1); Great Britain, farthings,
threepences - halfcrowns; Italy, Switzerland, two francs,
1931B (KM.21), five francs, 1933B (KM.40); USA, dollar,
1927D. Housed in a red album, poor - very fine. (440)
$250



52
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1964, collection missing
a few key dates, includes 1938 crown, 1925 and 1946
pennies, 1932 florin, tokens (9), medalets (2), New Zealand
halfpennies and threepences, New Guinea, (7), a few
florins better than average 1916M, 1925 and 1927. Poor
- uncirculated. (470)

$1,000

53
George VI - Elizabeth Il, 1939-1964, halfpennies and
pennies, mixed quantities of assorted dates (2.3kg) includes
small group of Great Britain; crown, 1937 (2); penny, 1951,
struck five percent off centre; threepence - florin, post 1945
(.410kg); fifty cent commemorative collection 1966-1983
in 2 sets (14 coins); last one dollar note and first one dollar
coin (2) in wallets; Great Britain, crown, 1951 (2). Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 300)

$200

54
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1911-2016, includes pennies, a
few silver, medals, medalets, world coins mostly minors
of USA, New Zealand, Great Britain, check pieces, mostly
Gosford races, Perth Mint Holey Dollar and Dump set 1988,
proof silver ten dollars 1989 (State Series) and banknotes
R.71,74 (2), 81 (5), 83 (14), 84 (3), 87, 88, 89, 203, 204,
Fiji (3),Tahiti, Germany (2) and a few stamps. All in one
carton, poor - uncirculated. (approx 500)

$200

55
George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1911-1964, assortment of pennies
and halfpennies. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 5kg)

$50

56
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1918-1964, mostly George VI -
Elizabeth 11, stock of florins to halfpennies in four Renniks
albums, much duplication (over 300 in silver, mostly florins
and shillings). Poor - extremely fine. (approx 550)

$1,000

57
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1911-1964, florins, (26); shillings,
(8); sixpences, (6); pennies, (approx 355); 1912-1964,
halfpennies, (approx 212). Poor - uncirculated. (approx
567)

$180

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

58
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1961, florins, 1927 Canberra
(approx 80), 1951 Jubilee (approx 50), 1954 Royal Visit
(approx 100); threepences, 1934 (approx 40); pennies,
(approx 60); halfpennies, (approx 250). Good - nearly
uncirculated. (approx 580)

$700

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

59
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, sixpences, (183);
threepences, (402); Whitman albums (empty), florins,
shillings (3), threepences. Poor - very fine. (590)

$360

60
George VI - Elizabeth IlI, pennies (approx 200), one and
two cents (approx 300), loose mint decimal 1970s period,
includes 1966 silver fifty cents (9), mint rolls, one cents (4),
two cents (3), ten cents (2). Fine - uncirculated. (approx
600)

$200

61
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, mostly pennies, done up
in clip seal bags by year, in a tin; cupro-nickel issues of Great
Britain, New Zealand threepences, loose pennies in a box, all
in a carton. Very good - uncirculated. (approx 750)

$100

62
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, press-in aloum part
sets, mostly missing key dates, albums broken, florins (3
albums, including one 1932), shillings (2) sixpences (2),
threepences, pennies (3), half pennies (2), also New Zealand
pennies (2) and halfpennies (2) also green plastic album with
world coins including USA mint set 1962; all in a carton, (17
albums). Poor to uncirculated. (approx 800)

$1,000

63
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, halfpenny - florin,
assorted dates with some duplication; decimal issues, 1966-
1972; together with assorted world minor coins. In two red
albums, poor - uncirculated. (934)

$400

64
George V - Elizabeth Il, halfpennies and pennies, mixed
guantities of assorted dates. Very good - very fine.
(9.25kQ)

$120

65
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, pennies and halfpennies.
Fair - extremely fine. (approx 10kg)

$100

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

66
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-2000, mixed pennies and
halfpennies, one and two cents in press-in album, packets
of decimal mint sets and medals (1988), Sydney 2000 Torch
Relay, New Zealand, Great Britain and world sorted into
clip seal bags all in one carton. Fair - uncirculated. (approx
1,000)

$100

67

George VI - Elizabeth I, 1946-1964, florins to threepences,

some rolled (5.6kg). Fair - very fine. (approx 1,000)
$1,800

68
George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1910-1964, halfpenny - florin,
decimal issues 1966-1982, assorted dates with some
duplication; together with world coins, 20th century minors,
including China, Germany, Great Britain, USA. Housed in
four albums, good - extremely fine. (approx 1,024)

$150



69
George V - Elizabeth 11, assorted pennies, others loose,
includes cupro-nickel crowns, 1934/3 overdate threepence,
some decimal, all in a carton (14kg). Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 1,200)

$150

70
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, unsorted, mostly .500 fine silver
in one heavy bank bag (7.8kg) with some copper, plastic
bags of threepences and sixpences (these 1.9kg). Poor - very
fine. (approx 1,200)

$1,200

71

George V - Elizabeth I, florins to threepences, sorted into

clip-seal bags, mostly .500 fine, florins (3.7kg), shillings

(3.0kg), sixpences (3.6kg), threepences (0.27kg); silver fifty

cents, 1966 (68). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 1,500)
$2,500

72
George V - Elizabeth 11, pennies and halfpennies, nearly all
pennies sorted into clip-seal bags, many Elizabeth I1, includes
one 1946 penny (15kg). Very good - nearly uncirculated.
(approx 1,500)

$150

73
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, florins (19), shillings
(21), sixpences (130), threepences (approx 746), pennies
(approx 500), halfpennies (approx 137); decimal, 1966-
1989, two cents (160), one cents (120). Poor - extremely
fine. (approx 1,840)

$600

74
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, mostly pennies (approx
15kg) and halfpennies (approx 3kg), sorted into bank bags
and old plastic bags, all in a carton. Poor - extremely fine.
(approx 2,000)

$200

MIS-STRIKES

75
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1921-1964, halfpennies (66); pennies
(84) an accumulation of assorted die breaks, planchet flaws,
weak strikes, off centre strikes, bitten coins including 1928
broken '8 (11). Good - very fine. (150)

$200

76
George V - Elizabeth I1, lamination errors (6), bitten flans
(2, 1936 penny, 1961 florin), thirty to forty five degree
upsets, 1916M shilling, 1924 penny, 1948 penny; 180 degree
upset 1962 penny, split ten cents, 1975, five to ten degrees
off centre strike 1960 penny, 1961 threepence; swimming
medal in bronze (44mm) by Angus & Coote 'Joe McCann
G'ville A.S.C. 1939-40"; British Trade Dollar, 1895 and a
50th Anniversary bronze medal, Franz Joseph (1848-1898)
with ribbon. Very good - extremely fine. (18)

$350

part

77*
George V - Elizabeth I, halfpennies (5), pennies (16), one
Queen Elizabeth 11, three George VI only, 1939 penny with
bar or dash after Australia (cleaned extremely fine but
rare), all with descriptions by collector. Very good - nearly
extremely fine. (21)

$240

78
George V - Elizabeth 1I, halfpennies - shillings, five cents,
fifty cents, various dates including off centre strikes, split
planchets. Very good - extremely fine. (14)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 lot (3340 part).

79*
George V, 1917M. Extensive die breaks on the reverse,
including "three legged' emu variety, toned uncirculated and
very rare in this state.

$800

Ex Heathcote Collection.



80*

George V, halfpenny, full obverse brockage. Slight marks

and rim nicks, two hairline die breaks, good very fine and a

spectacular error, the first of George V we have had.
$3,500

Ex Heathcote Collection.

81*
George V, halfpenny, 1921, struck with spectacular obverse
die cud on rim ten to seven. Fine and rare.

$200

Ex Heathcote Collection.

82*
George VI, florin, 1938, struck slightly off centre, thirty
percent raised lip rim on reverse, nearly complete edge
milling. Toned, extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex Heathcote Collection.

83*

George VI, florin, (1938-1945) only fractionally or partially

struck on the flan, five percent plain edge. Cleaned, otherwise

good extremely fine, a spectacular error, and very rare.
$1,500

Ex International Auction Galleries, Sale 85 (lot 611).

84*
George VI, florin, 1946, large 6 variety, struck slightly off
centre with fifty percent large lip rim and edge milling. Nearly
uncirculated and very rare.

$500

Ex Heathcote Collection.

85*
George VI, florin, 1946, large 6, struck slightly off centre
with fifty percent large raised lip rim and eighty percent edge
milled. Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$300

Ex Heathcote Collection.



86*
George VI, florin, 1946, large 6, slightest off centre, slight
raised lip on left of reverse, complete edge milling. Scratches
at top of obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$100

Ex Heathcote Collection.

90*

George VI, florin, 1947, struck slightly off centre, almost

complete plain edge, out of collar. Uncirculated and rare.
$500

Ex Heathcote Collection.

87*
George VI, florin, 1947, full reverse brockage, struck out
of collar, plain edge. Dusty tone, nearly uncirculated and
extremely rare.

$1,500

Ex Heathcote Collection.

88*

George VI, florin, 1947, struck fifty percent off centre.

Uncirculated and very rare, a spectacular mis-strike.
$1,000

Ex Heathcote Collection.

89*
George VI, florin, 1947, struck twenty percent off centre and
cupped. Uncirculated and very rare as such.

$750

Ex Heathcote Collection.

91*
George VI, florin, 1947, struck slightly off centre, thirty
percent raised rim, fifty percent edge milling. Very fine and
rare.

$200

Ex Heathcote Collection.

92*
George VI, florin, 1947, struck slightly off centre, partly
milled edge only. Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$200

Ex Heathcote Collection.

93*

George VI, florin, 1947, struck on a large clipped blank,

thirty percent missing. Uncirculated and very rare as such.
$750

Ex Heathcote Collection.



94*
George VI, shilling, 1946, struck sixty percent off centre,
mostly plain edge. Uncirculated, spectacular, and very
rare.

$1,000

Ex Heathcote Collection.

95*
George VI, shilling, 1946, struck twenty percent off centre,
out of collar, complete plain edge. Uncirculated and very
rare.

$600

Ex Heathcote Collection.

96*

George VI, shilling, 1946, struck fifteen percent off centre,

out of collar, plain edge. Choice uncirculated and rare.
$500

Ex Heathcote Collection.

97*
George VI, shilling, 1946, struck fifteen percent off
centre, with large raised lip rim. Toned, otherwise nearly
uncirculated.

$300

Ex Heathcote Collection.

98*
George VI, shilling, 1946, fractional brockage of obverse
(part MP, of IMP) at bottom of reverse. Very good and
rare.

$150

Ex Heathcote Collection.

99*
George VI, shilling, 1952, clipped flan by thirty percent, sixty
percent edge milling only. Uncirculated and rare.

$500

Ex Heathcote Collection.

part

100*
George VI, shillings, 1952, struck fifteen percent off centre,
out of collar, plain edge; another, struck five percent off
centre, with part raised lip rim on reverse and seventy percent
milled edge; another, dated 1939, damaged on edge of rims
after minting. Toned, uncirculated; very fine; fair. (3)

$400

Ex Heathcote Collection.

101*
George VI, sixpence, 1950, struck ten percent off centre, out
of collar, plain edge. Very fine.

$150

Ex Heathcote Collection.



part

102*
George VI, threepences, 1942S, fifty percent reverse
brockage; 1950 and 1952, struck off centre by ten percent.
Extremely fine; very fine; extremely fine. (3)

$500

Ex Heathcote Collection.

103*

George VI, penny, 1943Y, struck off centre by fifteen percent;
penny, 1944, double struck thirty percent apart. Very fine,
the second rare. (2)

$300
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

104

George VI - Elizabeth I, pennies, 1944 Y., struck partially
off centre by ten percent; 1962, die axis at 270 degrees. Very
fine; extremely fine. (2)

part
105*

George VI, halfpenny, 1948 Y, double struck by ten percent,
also threepence, 1942, hammered with a 1943 (or 8) reverse
of another threepence on the obverse. Very fine; very good.

)

$100

$150

106
George VI - Elizabeth Il varieties, faulty coins described
in 2x2 holders plus 1962 penny, 90 degrees upset. Fine -
extremely fine. (12)

$100

107*
Elizabeth I, florin, 1953, struck twenty percent off centre
with large raised lip on the reverse. Uncirculated and very
rare.

$750

Ex Heathcote Collection.

part
108*
Elizabeth I, florin, 1963, rim impression on obverse; florin,
1956, struck on clipped blank, forty percent plain edge;
George VI, florin, 1947, stained blank. Uncirculated; very
fine; nearly uncirculated. (3)
$150

Ex Heathcote Collection.

part
109*
Elizabeth I, shillings, 1955, struck five percent off centre,
out of collar, plain edge; 1959 struck or damaged from metal
flaw; 1960, 1961 (2) bitten flans (under 1cm). Uncirculated;
uncirculated; very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$400

Ex Heathcote Collection.

110*
Elizabeth 11, shilling, 1957, and threepence, 1964, struck out
of collar, off centre by ten percent, plain edges. Very fine;
uncirculated. (2)

$150



part
111*
Elizabeth 11, threepences, 1953, eighty percent reverse
brockage; 1957, flan clipped by thirty percent; 1960 and
1963 bitten flans (under 7mm), 1962 (2), both struck off
centre by ten percent. Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.

(6)

Ex Heathcote Collection.

$700

112*
Elizabeth 11, Melbourne Mint proof penny, 1955, double
entered legends and devices from slight movement in striking.
Toned, extremely fine and unusual, possibly unique.

$500

Ex Heathcote Collection.

113*

Elizabeth I, penny (1956, 1958-9), full obverse brockage.
Good very fine/good extremely fine and very rare.
$1,200

114*
Elizabeth 11, one cent, 1966, trial squeeze struck in lead
(3.14g). Scratches on obverse, otherwise nearly as struck,
probably unique.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 56 part) and Sale 114 (lot 80).

115*
Elizabeth II, two cents, 1968 struck ten percent off centre.
Mint red, nearly uncirculated and rare misstrike of the
scarcest circulating one cent.

$100

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

116
Elizabeth I, two cents 1977, rim break, double entered
7's in date; fifty cents duodecagonal blank and crown size
cupro-nickel blank and three blank steel dies; Gardiners
Island dollar, 1965 by the Franklin Mint. Die trials in hard
white metal for obverse and reverse of the Vietham Medal
(44mm). Fine - extremely fine. (7)

$400

part

117*

Elizabeth 11, five cents, split flan reverse only (c1970s);
2002, 2003, 2005, all with plain edges, struck out of collar
by five to ten percent off centre. Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)

118*

Elizabeth 11, five cents, 1989, struck on a one cent blank in
error (2.59g). Toned, nearly uncirculated and very rare.
$900

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 90) and Sale 114 (lot 106).

119*
Elizabeth 11, ten cents, 1972, struck out of collar on obverse
from 2-4 o'clock, reverse with heavy collar 8-4 o'clock with
recessed milled area 5mm wide on edge at 6.30 o'clock and
partial milling on rim only from 7-1 o'clock, an unusual
error. Nearly extremely fine.

$100



part

120*
Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1976, struck off-centre by fifteen
percent; twenty cents, 1974 split flan. Nearly uncirculated;

extremely fine. (2)
$750

121*

Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 2016, 50th anniversary

commemorative, struck on a triangular blank in error (6.8g).

Uncirculated, a spectacular error, extremely rare as such.
$3,500

The Cook Islands issue currency two dollars were struck on triangular
blanks (KM.417).

122*
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 2015, double struck, fifty percent
apart. Nearly uncirculated and very rare as a spectacular
double strike.

$1,500

123*

Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 2016, 50th Anniversary
commemmorative struck on a ten cents blank in error
(5.149). Uncirculated, a spectacular error, and very rare as

such.
$3,000

11

part
124*
Elizabeth I, RAM baby proof set, 2004, with uniface trial

dollar in place of proof dollar in error. FDC and very rare.

$4,000

125*

Elizabeth I, one dollar, 2015, struck from two obverse dies

at 180 degrees die axis. Stain on cheek, minor contact marks,

otherwise nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and very rare.
$3,000

126*
Elizabeth 11, one dollar, 2015, struck with ten cents obverse
die in error. Small marks on obverse, otherwise uncirculated
and a very rare mule.

$2,000

127*
Great Britain, Royal Mint test strike or die trial on a
scalloped edge cupro-nickel blank (19.4mm; 3.3g) (as used
on Cyprus half piastres 1934 and 1938). Nearly uncirculated
and very rare.

$100

Ex Timeline Auctions, 4 December 2015, lot 2697.

128*
India, Queen Victoria, rupee (1862-1893) obverse brockage.
Good very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Timeline Auctions, 4 December 2015, lot 2039.



MINT ROLLS

129
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, one dollar, 1984 (?
date not visible but roo reverse); fifty cents, 1982 Games
(2); Commonwealth Bank, fifty cents, 1981 Royal Wedding
(2). The last two rolls loose at ends, otherwise uncirculated.
®)

$80

130
Elizabeth 11, one dollar, 1984 (4); two cents, 1966, 1972,
1973, 1978, 1981 (2), 1982 (2). Two cents in unofficial
wrappers, otherwise in Royal Australian Mint wrappers,
very fine - uncirculated. (12 rolls)

$80

131

Elizabeth 11, one dollar, 1984, twenty five rolls in RAM

wrappers within official roll box. Uncirculated. (25 rolls)
$500

132
Elizabeth 11, mint rolls, one dollar, 1984 (5); fifty cents, 1982
Commonwealth Games (17). Uncirculated. (21)

$350

133
Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1981; ten cents, 1980; five cents,
1982; two cents, 1978, 1980 (2), 1981 (2); one cents,
1976 (3), 1977, 1982. In Royal Australian Mint wrappers,
uncirculated. (13)

$50

DECIMAL COINS

134

Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1966, 1970 (2), 1973, 1977 (2), 1985,

1986, 1998, 2002. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (10)
$140

135
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1966 on blue card, 1983 in red wallet,
1984, 1985, 1986 (2) 1987 (2), 1988; ten dollars, 1982,
1986, 1987, 1991; proof one dollar, 1984. The 1966 set
with soiled card, the 1984 set with yellow coloured plastic
covering, extremely fine - FDC. (14)

$150

136
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1966 on blue card (2), 1969, 1971-
1975, 1977, 1980 (2), 1982 (2), 1983 (5). In wallets or cards
of issue, the 1966 sets soiled and one card with handwritten
date, coins toned in the 1977, 1980, 1982 and 1983 sets,
uncirculated. (18)

$220

137
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1973, 1976-1983, 1992-1997, 1999,
2000, 2004, 2007 (6), 2008 (3), 2009 (3), Blinky Bill 2010.
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (31)

$350

12

138
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1977, 1983-1989, 1991, 1992, 2003,
2005 (2). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (13)

$140

139
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1979, 1984-1991, 1993-2007. In
packs of issue, uncirculated. (24)

$330

140
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1979, 1980, 1981 (2), 1982 (2),
1983 (2), 1984 (2), 1985 (2), 1986 (3), 1987 (2), 1988,
1989, 1990, 1991 (2), 1992, 1993, 1994. The 1980 set with
discoloured plastic; the 1984 set with yellow coloured plastic
covering, uncirculated. (25)

$220

141
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1982 (2); proof silver ten dollars,
Australian Birds Series, 1989, 1994; mint silver ten dollars,
State Series, 1988-1993. One outer case slightly damaged,
otherwise in packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$100

142

Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1982 (2), 1983, 1984, 1986 (2), New

Zealand 1990, 1991 (2), 1992 (2), 1993 (2), 1994 (2), 1995

(3), Gumnuts 1995. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (19)
$150

143
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1982 (2), 1983 (6, one missing 20
cents), 1984 yellow plastic (2), 1998, 1999, 2002-2007,
2015. In packs of issue, some wallets with sticky plastic, the
2002 and 2003 covers loose at end, otherwise uncirculated.
(19)

$150

144
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1982 (3), 1983 (4), 1984 (4), 1985
(4), 1986 (8), 1987 (3), 1988 (3), 1991 (5), 1992, 1993. First
seven wallets with outer covers and some insides soiled, the
1984 sets with yellow covered plastic insert and damaged
outers, uncirculated. (36)

$400

145

Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1987, 1988, 2002,

2006, 2008, 2009, 2010 (2), 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014 (2),

2015, 2016, 2017. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (19)
$200

146
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1984 (3), 1985 (3), 1986 (4), 1987
(2), 1988 (2), 1989 (3), 1991 (2), 1992, 1994, 1995, 1996,
1997 (2), 1999, 2001, 2002, 2003 (2), 2004, 2005. In packs
of issue, the 1984 and 1985 sets with yellow coloured plastic
covering, uncirculated. (32)

$400

147
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1986 (6), 1987 (4), 1988 (4), 1989
(3). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (17)

$140



148
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1987, 1988 (2), 1989, 2002 (2), 2004,
2005 (2), 2006, 2007 (3), 2009, 2010, 2011, 2013, 2015
(6), 2016 (2). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (25)

$250

149
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1987 (2), 1988 (2), 1989, 1994, 2002,
2003, 2004 (2), 2005, 2006 (2), 2007 (2), 2008, 2011 (2),
2013, 2015 (4), 2016 (3). In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(26)

$280

150
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1987, 1988 (2), 1989, 1993, 1994 (2),
1995, 2001-2006, 2007 (3), 2008, 2009, 2011, 2012, 2015
(3), 2016 (3). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (27)

$300

151
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1987-1989, 1990 (2), 1992, 1993,
1995, 1997, 2001-2005, 2006 (2), 2007, 2008 (2), 2009,
2010, 2013, 2014 (2), 2015, 2016 (2), 2017. In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (28)

$360

152
Elizabeth Il, mint set, 1992; proof silver ten dollars, Sarah
Durack 1994; mint silver ten dollars, 1986; proof silver five
dollars, Lest We Forget (triangular coin) 2014; mint silver
half ounce one dollar, Sydney NYE 2015; Perth Mint, mint
silver one tenth ounce, Australian Koala 2013 (3); mint
one dollars, Young Collectors Series, Backyard Bugs (set of
nine) 2010, Mythical Creatures (set of nine) 2011, Celebrate
Australia (set of five) 2011 (2), Animal Athletes (set of five)
2012, Surfing adventures 2013 (2), Super Heroes 2014,
WWII (silver plated) 2015. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$150

153
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1994, 1995 (3); mint five dollars, New
Parliament House 1988 (14), Women's Enfranchisement
1994, Bradman 1996 (5); mint one dollars, dollar decade
1994S, Waltzing Matilda 1995M (5), Parkes 1996C (3);
Perth Mint, animal coins young collector set in album (set of
twelve) 2008; mint fifty cents, 1966, 1970 (2), 1977, 1981,
1982; Out with the Pence and In with the Cents 1955-1980
(set of twelve) by Sherwood 1980. Fifty cents are loose,
otherwise in packs of issue, extremely fine - uncirculated.
(41)

$230

154
Elizabeth 11, baby mint sets, 1995 Gumnut, 1998 koala,
1999 koala (2), 2001 Federation, 2005 (2). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (7)

$300

155
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1998, 1999, 2002-2012, 2014-2016.
In packs of issue, the 2002 and 2003 covers loose at end,
otherwise uncirculated. (16)

$230

156
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 2007 Lifesaver; baby coin sets, 2008
(3) Magic Pudding, 2010 (2) Blinky Bill; FDC 2007 (2) Year
of the Lifesaver. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (8)

$150

13

157

Elizabeth I, mint sets, Themed Baby Series, Gumnuts, 1993-

1995, Koalas, 2000-2003, 2005, Magic Pudding, 2006-

2008, Blinky Bill, 2009, 2011, Dot and Kangaroo, 2012-14,

Alphabet 2015-2017. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (19)
$420

158
Elizabeth Il, Themed Baby Mint Sets, Gumnuts 1994, Koalas
2001, 2002 (2), 2003, Magic Pudding Series, 2006 (2), 2007
(3), 2008 (8), Blinky Bill Series, 2009, 2010 (3), Dot and
Kangaroo 2012, 2013, Alphabet Series, 2015, 2016. In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (26)

$500

159
Elizabeth 11, Themed Baby Mint Sets, Koala 2002 (2), Magic
Pudding Series, 2006 (2), 2007 (2), 2008 (9), Blinky Bill
Series, 2009, 2010 (4), 2011, Dot and Kangaroo 2012,
Alphabet 2016. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (23)

$340

160
Elizabeth I, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980.
Uncirculated.

$400

161
Elizabeth I, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In wallets
of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$900

162
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980.
Uncirculated. (3)

$1,200

163

Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1981,

1988 and 1990. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (4)
$1,800

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

164

Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980 (2), 1981

(2), 1987. In wallets and pack of issue, uncirculated. (5)
$2,250

165
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980; Perth
Mint, proof one tenth ounce gold nugget, 2003. In pack
and case of issue, with certificate number 358, uncirculated
-FDC. (2)

$560

166
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981.
Uncirculated.

$400

167

Elizabeth 1I, proof ten dollars, 1982 (2) Commonwealth

Games; State Series 1985, 1986; proof one dollar, 1984 (2);

mint ten dollars, 1982 (2), 1986. Uncirculated - FDC. (9)
$100



168
Elizabeth II, mint ten dollars, Commonwealth Games 1982,
State Series, 1987-1989; proof silver five dollars, Adelaide to
Darwin 2004; mint five dollars, New Parliament House 1988
(2), 75th Anniversary Anzacs 1990 (4), Year of Space 1992
(5), Women's Enfranchisement (2), Rugby 2003, Bicentenary
of Tasmania 2004 (2), Sydney to Athens 2004, Anzacs (set
of two) 2005. In packs and case of issue with certificate,
uncirculated - FDC. (23)

$160

169
Elizabeth I, proof coins, ten dollars, 1982 Commonwealth
Games, 1988; five dollars, 1988 Parliament House; one
dolar, 1999 Last Anzacs (2); proof set, 1995; mint set, 1996;
mint coins, ten dollars, 1982; five dollars, 1996 Bradman
(2); 1998 Flying Doctor (7); 2000 (3) Phar Lap, Olympic
athletics, Olympic hockey; one dollar, 1995C Waltzing
Matilda (3); 1996C Parkes; fifty cents, 1970 (2), 1982 (4),
florin, 1951; together with a small group of historical medals,
Matthew Flinders medallic cover, 1974; Box Hill jubilee,
1977; Commonwealth Games, 1982 (4); official Bicentennial
medallion, 1988, gilded (2) one missing the capsule and outer
box. The 1995 proof set with damaged plastic coin holder
and outer box, very fine - FDC. (39)

$150

170
Elizabeth Il, mint ten dollars, 1982 Commonwealth Games
(3), 1985, 1989, 1990 State Series; five dollars, 1988
Parliament House (5), 1992 Space, 1996 Bradman, 1998
Flying Doctor; 2000 Phar Lap; silver one dollar kangaroo,
1993, 1996, 1999, 2000; cupro nickel one dollar, 2007
Rolf Harris; one dollar in folders, 1994C (5), S (4); 1995C
Waltzing Matilda (6); 1996C, S Parkes; 1997C Kingsford
Smith (2); 1998B, S Florey; 1999C Last Anzacs (2); 2000C
HMAS Sydney (2); 2000C, S Olymphilex; 2004B (2), C (2),
E (2), S (2) Eureka; 2005 B, C, S (2) Gallipoli; 2008C, B,
M, S Coat of Arms; Land Series, 2008 (2) koala; Air Series,
2011 (2) kookaburra, rosella; fifty cents, 2006 (2), 2008,
2010, 2011; mint rolls, one dollar, 1988, 2009, fifty cents,
1988, one cent, 1972, 1974; Perth Mint, holey dollar and
dump set, 1988; PNCs, 2000, 2003. Nearly uncirculated
- unccrculated. (81)

$250

171
Elizabeth Il, mint silver ten dollars, State Series, 1985 (2),
1986 (2), 1987 (2), 1988 (2), 1989 (2), 1990 (2), 1991 (2),
1992, 1993. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (16)

$160

172
Elizabeth I, proof five dollars, 1990 Anzac 75th Anniversary;
mint ten dollars, State series, 1985 (2), 1986, 1987, 1988,
1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993; mint five dollars, 1990
Anzac (2); mint one dollar, 1993C (2), 1993S (2), 1993 BBC
Hardware (2), 1994C (2); one dollar five coin set, includes
1984, 1985, 1986, 1988, 1992; Perth Mint, holey dollar
and dump set, 1988; PNCs (2), 2004 Eureka Stockade, 2009
Australia Post 200 Years. Uncirculated - FDC. (25)

$200

14

173
Elizabeth Il, mint five dollars, Anzacs 1990 (4),
Commonwealth Games 2006, The Don 2008, Battle of
Long Tan 2016; proof silver fifty cents, Australia Day (gilt)
2010; mint fifty cents, Captain Cook 1970, Centenary of
Federation (set of two) 2001, Year of the Dragon 2012,
Centenary of Commonwealth Stamps 2013, Centenary
of Australian Banknotes (set of three) 2013; pre decimal,
George VI - Elizabeth I1, sixpences, 1942, 1942D, 1943D,
1945, 1946, 1948, 1950, 1951, 1951PL, 1954-1961, 1962
(2), 1963. Sixpences in 2x2 holders, otherwise in packs and
cases of issue with certificates, very good - FDC. (33)
$100

174
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, 1988-2015, including Bradman
(bimetallic) 1996, Bicentenary of Tasmania (5), Queen's
Visit 2011 (3), Distinctly Australian 2015. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (19)

$120

175
Elizabeth Il, mint frosted silver one ounce five dollars,
Victoria Cross 2014 (2); proof silver one dollars, Ram's
Head 2011, Terra Australis 2014 (2), Sydney New Year's
Eve 2015. In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$110

176
Elizabeth Il, mint two dollars, Rio Olympics (set of five)
2016 (7), Rio Paralympics 2016 (27). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (34)

$120

177
Elizabeth Il, mint two dollars, 1988, 2013, Possum Magic
Collection (set of eight, one set missing one dollar) 2017
(5); mint one dollars, RAM 1984 (3), Outback 2002,
Ocean Series, 2006 (2), 2007 (3), Mombassa Kangaroo
2008, Football 2008 (2), WYD 2008, Land Series 2008 (3),
Inspirational Australian Series, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011,
Australian Citizenship 2009, Air Series 2011 (2), Elephant
2012, Anniversary Opera House 2013 (2), Bright Bug 2014
(3), Anzacs 2014-2017, Borobi 2018. All but six in packs of
issue, uncirculated. (41)

$140

178
Elizabeth Il, mint two dollars, Remembrance Day 2012, 60th
Anniversary Coronation 2013, Rio Australian Team (set of
five) 2016 (3), Paralympic Team 2016; proof one dollars, Last
Note First Coin 1984 (2), Two Coin Proof Year Set Series,
2008, 2009, 2013 (2), State Proof Three Coin Set 2001,;
mint one dollars, Set of Four with Privy Marks, 2010, 2011,
2013 (4), 2014 (2), 2016, Commemorative by Arnotts (set
of three) 1988, Two Coin Year Set Series, 2008, 2009, 2010,
2013 (2), State Three Coin Set, 2001, Australian Defence
Forces (set of three) 2001; mint twenty cents, Centenary of
Banknotes (set of three) 2013; Australia’s Golden Era of
Wool (coin and banknote portfolio) 2011 by Sherwood;
pre decimal, George V - George VI, Canberra florin 1927,
six coin set 1941-1960; Cheque, from The National Bank
of Tasmania Limited 1891, unnumbered, to G.Abblitt for
five shillings; PNCs, Centenary of First Commonwealth
Note 2013 (3), Holey Dollar and Dump 2013, Centenary
RSL 2016 (2). In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (41)

$200



179
Elizabeth Il, mint two dollars, 2013, 2016; mint one dollars,
1993-2017, including Air, Ocean, Polar Animal Series,
Anzac Centenary with Privy Marks (set of four) 2015, Trans
Australian Railway with Privy Marks (set of four)2017 (2).
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (63)

$120

180
Elizabeth 1I, mint two dollars. Remembrance Day 2012;
proof one dollars, 1984, Year of Planet Earth (set of two)
2008, Burke and Wills (set of two) 2010; mint one dollars,
Year of Astronomy (set of two) 2009; proof silver fifty cents,
Royal Visit 2000, QEII Coronation 2003, Royal Wedding
(gilt two coin set) 2010; mint fifty cents, Centenary of
Federation 1901-2001 twenty coin portfolio, 50 Years of
Play School (three coin set) 2016; pre decimal, crown, 1937
(3). Crowns good - good very fine, othwerwise in packs and
cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (13)
$150

181
Elizabeth I1, proof silver one ounce one dollar, Kangaroo
(gilt) 2003; mint silver one ounce one dollar, Perth Mint,
Cook Islands, Silver Locket Coin 2002; mint ten dollars,
State Series, 1985, 1986; mint five dollars, Rugby 2003; mint
two dollars, 2001; proof one dollar, 1984; mint one dollars,
Landcare (BBC Hardware) 1993C (11), (C), (S), Dollar
Decade 1994C, Waltzing Matilda 1995C, 1995S, Kingsford
Smith 1997S, Year of Older Person 1999C, Olymphilex
2000C, Air Force 2001C, Army 2001C, Year of the Outback
2002B, (C) (2), (M), (S), Women's Suffrage 2003C (20),
Korean War 2003C, Vietnam 2003C, Eureka 2004C, (E),
Gallipoli 2005C (6), Dancing Man 2005C (2), Perth Mint,
Year of the Rooster 2005; mint fifty cents, 1966, 1970 (3),
2004, 2005 (5); mint twenty cents, (10). In packs and cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (86)

$170

182
Elizabeth 11, selectively gold plated silver one dollar
kangaroo, 2006, 2007; Perth Mint, proof silver fifty cent,
2008 Proclamation shilling tribute; mint one dollars, in
folders, 2007B, M(22) Sydney Harbour Bridge; 2008M (3)
Coat of Arms; on cards, Polar Series, 2007; Inspirational
Australians, 2009 (5) Steve Irwin; also loose coins, five cents,
2006; twenty cents, 2010; one dollar, 2006, 2009 (2), 2010,
2014. Uncirculated - FDC. (42)

$120

183
Elizabeth Il, proof silver one dollar, 100 Years of Australian
Coinage 2010; mint one dollars, Land Series, 2008-2009
(8), Year of Astronomy (set of two) 2009 (3), Year of the
Ox 2009 (2), Burke and Wills (set of two) 2010 (3), Year of
the Rabbit 2011, Presidents Cup 2011 (3), Air Series, 2011
(6); mint twenty cents, 1967, 1968, 1970 (2), 1971 (2);
PNCs, Anniversary Special Air Service 2007 (2), Bounding
Kangaroos 2007 (3), Australia Post 2009 (3), Commonwealth
Coinage 2010 (2). Twenty cents loose, otherwise in packs and
case of issue with certificate, uncirculated - FDC. (43)
$160

15

184
Elizabeth I, mint one dollars, Australian Five Coin Set
1984-1992, Parkes 1996C (5), S, Kingsford Smith 1997A,
B, C (2), M, S, Florey 1998A, B, C, M, S, Anzacs 1999A,
B, C, M, S, HMAS Sydney Il 2000C, S, Olymphilex 2000C
(2), S (2), Army 2001, Air Force 2001, Navy 2001, Year of
the Outback 2002B, C, M, S, Korean War 2003B, C (2), S,
Eureka 2004B, C, E, M, S, Gallipoli 2005B, G, S, 50 Years
of Television 2006B, C, M, S, Coat of Arms 2008B, C, M,
S, 60 Years of Australian Citizenship 2009B, C, M, S. In
packs of issue, uncirculated. (60)

$100

185
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, 1993-2015, including Polar
Animal Series, Land Series, Master Mintmark 2009 (2),
Black Caviar 2013, Year of the Horse 2015. In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (84)

$130

186
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, 1994, 2003, 2015; mint fifty
cents, 1970-2016, including Commonwealth Games (set
of four) 2006, Year of the Dragon 2012, Year of the Snake
2015 (3), Year of the Horse 2014 (2), 90th Birthday QEII
(set of three) 2016, Australia At War (set of eighteen in
album); mint twenty cents, 2014, 2016. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (69)

$80

187
Elizabeth 1I, mint one dollar 1999, 2000 (2), 2001 (3),
2003 (2) all loose out of folders of issue, includes Victoria
Cross, also twenty cents 1967 struck on an underweight
planchet rolled too thin, milled edge indent but no rims.
Uncirculated. (9)

$200

188
Elizabeth I1, mint one dollar, 2000, Victoria Cross Centenary.
In pack of issue, uncirculated.

$80

189
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, 2000 Victoria Cross Centenary.
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$100

190
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, 2000 Australia's First Victoria
Cross. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$120

191
Elizabeth I1, mint one dollars, Korea 2003B, Suffragette
2003C, Anniversary Sydney Harbour Bridge 2007B (9), (C)
(22), M (9), S (10), Coat of Arms 2008B (24), C (28), M
(20), S (40), Australian Citizenship 2009B (9), C (10), M
(9), S (9), Master Mint 2009C, Bicentenary Holey Dollar
and Dump 2013B (2), Mob of Roos 2015B, (P), Australia’s
First Mints (set of four) C, M, P, S 2016 (5). In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (211)

$600

192
Elizabeth 1I, mint one dollars, 2007-2016, including Air,
Ocean, Polar Animal and Bright Bug Series (51); mint fifty
cents, 1966-2016, including Holden Heritage Series, 2016
(11), Australian Fifty Cent Collection (set of seven) 1966-
1991 (2), QEII Coronation 2013, WWI Centenary Collection
2016 (2). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (67)

$100



193
Elizabeth 11, mint coloured silver dollar, 2015, NRL ‘Moments
That Matter'. With certificate 00204, uncirculated.

$100

194
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, Unlikely Heroes Series, Shake
the Kangaroo 2015, Sandy the War Horse 2015, HMAS
Feline Mascot 2015, Blue Chequer Pigeon 2015, Murphy the
Donkey 2015, Horrie the Dog 2015, War Heroes 2015, NRL
Moments that Matter 2015, AFL Custodians of the Game
2015, Four Coin Privy Mark Set Series, 2010 (2), 2011 (2),
2012 (2), 2015, 2016, Two Coin Year Sets, 2011 (2), 2012
(2), 2013 (2). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (23)

$100

195
Elizabeth 11, PNCs, including Year of the Family 1994,
Bradman 1997, Anzacs, Australian Legends 2000, Army;,
100 Years 2001, Special Air Service 2007, World Youth Day
(medallions) 2008 (21), Australian Commonwealth Coinage
2010, Presidents Cup 2011 (2), 50 Years Racing at Bathurst
2012, Black Caviar 2013; postcards, pre stamped Series 1V
(42). Uncirculated. (156)

$840

196

Elizabeth Il, PNCs, Australia Remembers 1995, For Valour

2000 (3), Bass and Flinders 2000, Golden Jubilee QEII

Coronation 2003, Eureka 2004 (2). Uncirculated. (8)
$180

197
Elizabeth I, proof silver fifty cents, Fifty Years of the RAM
(set of two) 1966 (unc) and 2015, Fiftieth Anniversary of
Decimal Currency (gilt) 2016; mint fifty cents, Melbourne
Cup 2010 (3), Royal Engagement 2013 (3), National Service
2011 (2), Royal Wedding 2011 (2), Australia at War 2014
(3), 2015 (3), Royal Collection 2015 (2), 50th Anniversary of
RAM (gilt) 2015, 2015 (2), Year of the Goat 2015, Australia
at War 2016 (6), 50th Anniversary of Decimal Currency
(gilt) 2016, Battle of Pozieres 2016, Royal Collection (set of
three) 2016; mint twenty cents, RAM roll 2010, Australia
Remembers 2015, Anniversary Dirk Hartog 2016; Perth
Mint, mint one dollars, Young Collectors Backyard Bugs (set
of nine) 2010, Celebrate Australia (set of five) 2011, Olympic
Team (set of five) 2012, Anzac Day 2016. In packs and cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (39)

$100

198
Elizabeth 1l, 1966-1988, three albums with collection one
cent to two dollars (large album) and fifty cents in Hendo
albums (2). Mostly uncirculated. (approx 450)

$300

199
Elizabeth 11, 1966-200, assorted in two plastic albums, one
cents to fifty cents, includes 1966 (11); five dollars Sydney
2000 Olympics, set of 28 in album plus 15 extra; Test
Cricket Centenary silver medal. Very fine - uncirculated.
(approx 300)

$400

200
Elizabeth 11, silver fifty cents, 1966. Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (118)

$720
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201

Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1966. Very good - very fine. (122)
$700

202

Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1966. Good - very fine. (135)
$800

203
Elizabeth 1l, 1966-2013, mint one dollars, (6); mint fifty
cents, (173); mint twenty cents, (98), mint ten cents, (43),
mint five cents, (30). All loose, very fine - nearly uncirculated.
(350)

$120

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

204
Elizabeth 11, 1988-2012, mint two dollars, (14); 1984-2011,
mint one dollars, (120). All loose, fine - nearly uncirculated.
(134)

$200

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

205
Elizabeth 11, an accumulation of decimal coinage, 1967-2004,
one dollars to one cents. A few in beige Cumberland album,
mostly loose, fair - extremely fine. (approx 570)

$140

206
Elizabeth 11, 1966 to 2000s, bulk sorted into boxes and
plastic bags, includes much New Zealand cupro-nickel 1947
on to decimal (approx 7kg). Fine - uncirculated. (approx
1,200)

$200

207
Elizabeth I, 1966-2000s, bulk sorted into boxes in a large
carton, many in rolls, some original (approx 15kg). Very fine
- uncirculated. (approx 2,000)

$750

208
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, silver Holey Dollar and Dump sets,
1988 (2), 1989 (2), 1990(2). One set each in packet as issued,
the other sets together in presentation book, uncirculated.
(6 sets)

$170

209
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, one kilo silver kookaburra, 1992 (2);
also Prospector Series, two and a half ounce silver medals,
1995 (Rugby) and Wallaby; Panama, twenty balboas,
1971 in .925 fine silver (130g). In capsules, extremely fine
- uncirculated. (5)

$1,300

210
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen silver one kilo Australian
Kookaburra, 1993, Japan Royal Wedding privy mark. In case
of issue with certificate number 0108, uncirculated.

$800



211
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen silver one kilo Australian
Kookaburra, 1997, Walking Liberty privy mark. No outer
box, otherwise in case of issue with certificate, number 0115,
uncirculated.

$800

212
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce two
dollars Australian Kookaburra, with Holey Dollar privy
mark 1992, with 'Den Haag' privy mark 1996; specimen
silver one ounce one dollars Australian Kookaburra, with
'Basler Stab' privy mark 1996, with gold "Thomas Edison’
privy mark 1997. In packs of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (4)

$120

213
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen two ounce two dollars
Australian Kookaburra, with gold Queen Victoria privy mark
1994, with gold Sydney Mint privy mark 1997; specimen one
ounce one dollar Australian Kookaburra, with Swan River
Rottnest Island privy mark, with gold 'Gaudi' privy mark
1997. In packs of issue with certificates, uncirculated. (4)
$120

214
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce two dollars
Australian Kookaburra, with gold King George V privy mark
1994, with World Vision privy mark 1995; specimen silver
one ounce one dollars Australian Kookaburra, with gold
‘Goya’ privy mark 1996, with '‘Oldsmobile’ privy mark 1997.
In packs of issue with certificates, uncirculated. (4)

$120

215
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce two
dollars Australian Kookaburra, with ‘Crown" privy mark
1997; specimen silver one ounce one dollars Australian
Kookaburra, with gold 'Old Type' Japanese yen privy
mark 1997, with 'Zurich' privy mark 1997, with Square
Penny privy mark 1999. In packs of issue with certificates,
uncirculated. (4)

$100

216
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, specimen silver one ounce one
dollars Australian Kookaburra, with gold Panda privy mark
1995, 1996, 1997, with gold Dragon privy mark 1997 (2),
with gold Phoenix privy mark 1997 (2); proof silver one
ounce one dollar Silver Kangaroo, 1998 (3). Proof items
in capsules only, otherwise in packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$200

217
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, European Country Privy Mark
Collection, set of fifteen specimen silver one ounce one dollar
Australian Kookaburra coins, 1996-1998. In case of issue
with booklet, all coins with matching certificate number
2051, FDC. (15)

$350

218
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, five coin gold mint bullion nugget
set, 1995, including half ounce with Chinese 'Fortune’
symbol. In case of issue, with certificate, number 0065,
uncirculated.

$2,900
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219*
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen two ounce gold kangaroo
nugget, 2001. Uncirculated.

$3,000

220*
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold
one ounce one hundred dollars, 1996 Year of the Rat. In
capsule, uncirculated.

$1,500

221*
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Lunar Series specimen one
ounce gold one hundred dollars, 1997, Year of the Ox.
Uncirculated.

$1,500

222*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Lunar Series specimen one
ounce gold one hundred dollars, 1998, Year of the Tiger.
Uncirculated.

$1,500

223
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, specimen one ounce
gold one hundred dollars, 2000, Year of the Dragon.
Uncirculated.

$1,500



224*
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold
one ounce one hundred dollars, 2000 Year of the Dragon.
In capsule, uncirculated.

$1,500

225*
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Lunar Series specimen one
ounce gold one hundred dollars, 2002, Year of the Horse.
Uncirculated.

$1,500

226*
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold
one ounce one hundred dollars, 2005 Year of the Rooster.
In capsule, uncirculated.

$1,500

227*
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, specimen fine gold
one ounce one hundred dollars, 2007 Year of the Pig. In
capsule, uncirculated.

$1,500

228
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, specimen one ounce
gold one hundred dollars, 2012, Year of the Dragon.
Uncirculated.

$1,500

229*
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, specimen two ounce
gold two hundred dollars, 2012, Year Of The Dragon.
Uncirculated.

$3,000

230*
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, specimen one ounce
gold one hundred dollars, 2012, Year of the Dragon.
Uncirculated.

$1,500

231*
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen Sydney Mint gold
sovereign, 2005. Uncirculated.

$350

232

Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, gold one twenty fifth ounce, Wise

Owl 2005; proof silver one half ounce, Kookaburra 2002;

mint silver one ounce, Year of the Monkey 2004 (2). In packs

and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (4)
$110

233

Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, The Australian Nugget and

sovereign three coin set, one twentieth ounce gold kangaroo

nugget, 2007, plus sovereigns, 1918, Melbourne and Perth.

In case of issue, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)
$800

part

234
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, specimen gold one tenth ounce
nugget, 2016 Pearl Harbour 75th Anniversary. Uncirculated.

@)

In slabs by PCGS as MS70.
Ex Nigel Staughton Collection.

$350



